

THE TARIFF (MISCELLANEOUS) AMENDMENT ORDER (NO. 4) 1990

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 24th day of September 1990

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to sections 9 and 10 of the Tariff Act 1988, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 4) 1990.
 - (2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of November 1990.
- **2. Tariff amended**—The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking so much of Part I as relates to Tariff items 1903.00.00, 2203.00.02, 2203.00.12, 2203.00.22, 2203.00.31, 2203.00.39, 2207.10.11, 2207.10.19, 2207.10.21, 2207.10.29, 2207.20.31, 2207.20.39, 2208.10.02, 2208.10.12, 2208.10.18, 2208.10.21, 2208.10.29, 2208.10.31, 2208.10.39, 2208.10.41, 2208.10.49, 2208.20.21, 2208.20.29, 2208.20.01, 2208.20.09, 2208.20.11, 2208.20.19, 2208.20.21, 2208.20.29, 2208.30.01, 2208.30.09, 2208.30.11, 2208.30.19, 2208.40.01, 2208.40.09, 2208.40.11, 2208.40.19, 2208.50.11, 2208.50.19, 2208.90.12, 2208.90.13, 2208.90.15, 2208.90.18, 2208.90.22, 2208.90.25, 2208.90.32, 2208.90.38, 2208.90.42, 2208.90.48, 2208.90.52, 2208.90.55, 2208.90.58, 2208.90.62, 2208.90.68, 2208.90.71, 2208.90.79, 2208.90.81, 2208.90.89, 2208.90.91, 2208.90.99, 2905.11.19,

3302.10.09, 8512.30.03, 8512.30.05, 8512.30.08, 8512.30.19, 9606.21.01, 9606.21.09, 9606.29.11, 9606.29.19, 9606.30.21, 9606.30.29, 9606.30.51, and 9606.30.59, and substituting the Tariff items, rates of duty, and statistical keys specified in the Schedule to this order.

- **3. Consequential revocations**—(1) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1988 (S.R. 1988/306) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that order as relates to Tariff items 8512.30.03, 8512.30.05, 8512.30.08, and 8512.30.19.
- (2) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1989 (S.R. 1989/42) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that order as relates to Tariff items 2905.11.19 and 3302.10.09.
- (3) The Tariff (Alcoholic Beverages Indexation) Amendment Order 1990 (S.R. 1990/95) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that order as relates to Tariff items 2203.00.12, 2203.00.22, 2203.00.31, 2203.00.39, 2208.10.18, 2208.10.29, 2208.10.39, 2208.10.49, 2208.90.15, 2208.90.18, 2208.90.22, 2208.90.25, 2208.90.58, 2208.90.68, 2208.90.79, and 2208.90.89.
- (4) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 3) 1990 (S.R. 1990/207) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that order as relates to Tariff items 9606.21.01 and 9606.21.09.

SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED PART I

THE STANDARD TARIFF

			THE STATE STATE THAT		
Statistical Key				Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferentia Tariff
			Chapter 19		
	Prepa	ration	s of cereals, flour, starch or milk; pastrycook	s' product	S
19.03					
1903.00.00	100	kg	Tapioca and substitutes therefor prepared from starch, in the form of flakes, grains, pearls, siftings or in similar forms	Free	Free
			Chapter 22		
			Beverages, spirits and vinegar		
22.03					
2203.00			Beer made from malt:		
2203.00.02			- Containing not more than 1.15 % vol.	20 7/91 18 7/92 16.5	AU Free LLDC Free Pac Free
	01L 09F	ę ę	Cans Other	7772 10.3	1 40 1 100
2203.00.12	01F	Q	- Containing more than 1.15 % vol., but not more than 2.5 % vol. vol. . Cans Other	23.096¢¹	

SCHEDULE—DUTIES	S IMPOSED—continued

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty	4
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	
2203.00.22			- Containing more than 2.5 % vol., but not more than 4.35 % per l	10 plus 63.019¢² 7/91 9.5 plus 63.019¢² 7/92 9 plus 63.019¢²	AU 63.019¢² CA 9.5 plus 63.019¢² 7/91 9 plus 63.019¢² 7/92 8.5 plus 63.019¢² LLDC 63.019¢² Pac 63.019¢²	Tariff (Miscellaneous) (No. 4)
	01a 09g	Q Q	Cans Other			eous) 5. 4)
2203.00.31			- Containing more than 4.35 % vol., but not more than 5 % per \$\text{Q}\$	12 plus 75.623¢³ 7/91 11 plus 75.623¢³ 7/92 10.5 plus 75.623¢³	AU 75.623¢³ CA 11.5 plus 75.623¢³ 7/91 10.5 plus 75.623¢³ 7/92 10 plus 75.623¢³ LLDC 75.623¢³ Pac 75.623¢³	Amendment Order 1990
	01L 09F	Q Q	Cans			
2203.00.39			- Containing more than 5 % vol. per 8	16 plus \$1.1028* 7/91 14.5 plus \$1.1028* 7/92 13.5 plus \$1.1028*	AU \$1.10284 CA 15.5 plus \$1.10284 7/91 14 plus \$1.10284 7/92 13 plus \$1.10284 LLDC \$1.10284 Pac \$1.10284	1990/264
	01a 09g	Q Q	Cans Other		rac \$1.1028	

Includes an amount of \$1.1028 per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

22.07			Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic strength by vol 80 % vol or higher; ethyl alcohol and other spirits, denatany strength:			
2207.10			 Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic strength by volume of 80 % vol or higher: 			
			Rectified spirits of wine:			
2207.10.11	00н	l al	For manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area		Free	Free
2207.10.19	τ00	l al	Other	per l al	\$30.003	
			Other kinds:			
2207.10.21	00 c	l al	For manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area		Free	Free
2207.10.29	00D	l al	Other	per l al	\$30.003	••
2207.20			- Ethyl alcohol and other spirits, denatured, of any street	ngth:		
			Other kinds:			
2207.20.31	00в	l al	For manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area		Free	Free
2207.20.39	00c	l al	Other	per l al	\$30.003	

³Includes an amount of \$30.00 per *l al* being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

¹Includes an amount of 23.096 cents per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

²Includes an amount of 63.019 cents per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

³Includes an amount of 75.623 cents per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
22.08			Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic strength by volume of less than 80 % vol; spirits, liqueurs and other spirituous beverages; compound alcoholic preparations of a kind used for the manufacture of beverages:		
2208.10			 Compound alcoholic preparations of a kind used for the manufacture of beverages: 		
2208.10.02	00_{G}	Q	Containing not more than 1.15 % vol.	Free	Free
			Containing more than 1.15 % vol., but not more than 5 % vol.:		
2208.10.12	00в	Q	For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area	Free	Free
2208.10.18	00L	Q	Other <i>per</i> ℓ	75.623¢4	
			Containing more than 5 % vol., but not more than 9 % vol.:		
2208.10.21	00a	Q	For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area	Free	Free
2208.10.29	00в	Q	Other <i>per</i> ℓ	\$1.26035	••
			- Containing more than 9 % vol., but not more than 14 % vol.:		
2208.10.31	00_{G}	£	For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area	Free	Free
2208.10.39	00н	Q	−−− Other per ℓ	\$1.7336	
			Containing more than 14 % vol., but not more than 23 % vol.:		
2208.10.41	00в	Q	For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area	Free	Free
2208.10.49	00c	Q	Other <i>per</i> ℓ	\$2.83582	
			Other:		

2208.10.51	01f 09a 11c 19j	l al l al l al l al	For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area Not exceeding 57 % vol.: In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres Other: In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres In other containers	Free	Free	1990/264
2208.10.59	01 _G 09в 11 _D 19к	l al l al l al l al	Other Not exceeding 57 % vol.: In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres In other containers Other: In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres In other containers	2 \$30.003		Tariff (Mis
2208.20			 Spirits obtained by distilling grape wine or grape marc: The strength of which can be ascertained by OIML hydrometer: Brandy: Having a Customs value of less than \$22.00 per litre of alcohol: 			Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 4) 1990
2208.20.02	01j 09d 19a	l al l al l al	For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres: Otherwise packed In other containers	20 7/91 18 7/92 16.5	AU Free LLDC Free Pac Free	ment Order
2208.20.04	01a 09g 19d	l al l al l al	Other per l a In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres: Otherwise packed In other containers	20 plus \$30.003 7/91 18 plus \$30.003 7/92 16.5 plus \$30.003	AU \$30.00 ³ LLDC \$30.00 ³ Pac \$30.00 ³	1587

٤	Tariff (1	
	(Miscellaneous)	
	Amendment	
	Order	

SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued								
	Statistical Key		Statistical Key		Rates of Duty		1538	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff			
			Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic, etc.—continued - Spirits obtained by distilling grape wine or, etc.—continued - The strength of which can, etc.—continued Brandy—continued Other:			Tariff (Miscellaneous) (No. 4)		
2208.20.06	01р 09к 19g	l al l al l al	Other: For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area per l al In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres: Otherwise packed In other containers	\$2.00 7/91 \$1.80 7/92 \$1.65	AU Free LLDC Free Pac Free	laneous) Amendment Order (No. 4) 1990		
2208.20.08	01g 09в 19к	l al l al l al	Other per l al In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres: Otherwise packed In other containers	\$32.00 ³ 7/91 \$31.80 ³ 7/92 \$31.65 ³	AU \$30.00 ³ LLDC \$30.00 ³ Pac \$30.00 ³	t Order		
2208.20.11	01н 09с 19L	l al l al l al	Other: For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres: In bottles Otherwise packed In other containers	Free	Free	1990/264		

2208.20.19	01j 09d 19a	l al l al l al	Other In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres:	al \$30.00 ³		1990/264
2208.20.21	01C 09J 11L 19F	l al l al l al l al	For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing are Not exceeding 57 % vol.: In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres In other containers Other: In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres In other containers	ea Free	Free	Tariff (M
2208.20.29	01д 09к 11а 19g	l al l al l al l al	Other per l Not exceeding 57 % vol.: In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres In other containers Other: In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres In other containers	al \$30.00 ³		Tariff (Miscellaneous) A1 (No. 4) 19
2208.30			 Whiskies: The strength of which can be ascertained by OIML hydrometer: Having a Customs value of less than \$22.00 per litre of alcohol: 			Amendment Order 1990
2208.30.02			For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area	30 7/91 25.5 7/92 22.5	AU Free CA 29.5 7/91 25 7/92 22 LLDC Free Pac Free	er
	01в 09н 19е	l al l al l al	In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres: Otherwise packed In other containers		1 40 1100	1539

			SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued			
	Statisti	cal Key			Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods		Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
			Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic, etc.—continued - Whiskies—continued - The strength of which can, etc.—continued - Having a Customs, etc.—continued			
2208.30.04			Other per		30 plus \$30.00 ³ 7/91 25.5 plus \$30.00 ³ 7/92 22.5 plus \$30.00 ³	AU \$30.00 ³ CA 29.5 plus \$30.00 ³ 7/91 25 plus \$30.00 ³ 7/92 22 plus \$30.00 ³ LDC \$30.00 ³ Pac \$30.00 ³
	01е 09L 19н	l al l al l al	In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres:			rac \$50.00°
2208.30.06			Other: For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area per	g r l al	\$2.00 7/91 \$1.80 7/92 \$1.65	AU Free CA \$1.96 7/91 \$1.76 7/92 \$1.62 LLDC Free Pac Free

	01н 09с 19L	l al l al l al	In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres: In bottles Otherwise packed In other containers		
2208.30.08			Other per l al	\$32.00 ³ 7/91 \$31.80 ³ 7/92 \$31.65 ³	AU \$30.00 ³ CA \$31.96 ³ 7/91 \$31.76 ³ 7/92 \$31.62 ³ LLDC \$30.00 ³
	01L 09F 19C	l al l al l al	In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres: In bottles Otherwise packed In other containers		Pac \$30.00 ³
			Other:		
2208.30.11			For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area Not exceeding 57 % vol.:	Free	Free
	01a 09g	l al l al	In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres In other containers Other:		
	111 19d	l al l al	In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres In other containers		
2208.30.19			Other Not exceeding 57 % vol.:	\$30.003	
	01в	l al	In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres		
	09н	l al	In other containers Other:		
	11ĸ	ļ aļ	In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres		
	19e	l al	In other containers		

SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

	Statistic	cal Key	·	Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
			Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic, etc.—continued		
2208.40			- Rum and tafia:		
			 - The strength of which can be ascertained by OIML hydrometer: 		
			Having a Customs value of less than \$22.00 per litre of alcohol:		
2208.40.02			For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area	20 7/91 18 7/92 16.5	AU Free CA 19 7/91 17 7/92 15.5 LLDC Free Pac Free
	01f 09a 19j	1 al 1 al 1 al	In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres: Otherwise packed In other containers		Tac Tree
2208.40.04			Other per l al	20 plus \$30.003 7/91 18 plus \$30.003 7/92 16.5 plus \$30.003	AU \$30.003 CA 19 plus \$30.003 7/91 17 plus \$30.003 7/92 15.5 plus \$30.003 LLDC \$30.003
	01j 09d 19a	l al l al l al	In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres:		Pac \$30.00 ³

2208.40.06			For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area per l al	\$2.00 7/91 \$1.80 7/92 \$1.65	AU Free CA \$1.88 7/91 \$1.69 7/92 \$1.55 LLDC Free Pac Free	1990/264
2208.40.08	01a 09g 19d	l al l al l al	In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres: Otherwise packed In other containers Other per l al	\$32.00 ³	AU \$30.00 ³	Tariff
	01р	l al	In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres:	7/91 \$31.80 ³ 7/92 \$31.65 ³	CA \$31.883 7/91 \$31.693 7/92 \$31.553 LLDC \$30.003 Pac \$30.003	Tariff (Miscellaneous) (No. 4)
2208.40.11	09к 19g	l al l al	Otherwise packed In other containers Other:	Free	Free	s) Amend t) 1990
2208.40.11	01e 09L 11B 19H	l al l al l al l al	For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area Not exceeding 57 % vol.: In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres In other containers Other: In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres In other containers	Free	Free	Amendment Order 1990
2208.40.19	01f 09a	l al l al	Other per l al Not exceeding 57 % vol.: In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres In other containers Other:	\$30.00 ³		
	11c 19j	l al l al	In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres In other containers			1543

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
			Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic, etc.—continued		
2208.50			- Gin and Geneva:		
			 - The strength of which can be ascertained by OIML hydrometer: 		
			Having a Customs value of less than \$22.00 per litre of alcohol:		
2208.50.02			For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area	20 7/91 18 7/92 16.5	AU Free LLDC Free Pac Free
	01к 09е	l al l al	In bottles Otherwise packed		
2208.50.04			Other per la	l 20 plus \$30.00 ³ 7/91 18 plus \$30.00 ³ 7/92 16.5 plus \$30.00 ³	AU \$30.003 LLDC \$30.00 Pac \$30.003
	01в 09н	l al l al	In bottles Otherwise packed	F 4	
			Other:		
2208.50.06			For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area per la	7/91 \$1.80	AU Free LLDC Free
	01E 09L	l al l al	In bottles Otherwise packed	7/92 \$1.65	Pac Free

2208.50.08			Other per	· l al	\$32.00 ³ 7/91 \$31.80 ³ 7/92 \$31.65 ³	AU \$30.00 ³ LLDC \$30.00 ³ Pac \$30.00 ³	1990/264
	01н 09с	l al l al	In bottles Otherwise packed		7/92 \$31.03	Fac \$30.00°	264
2208.50.11	01j 09p	l al l al	Other: For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing at Not exceeding 57 % vol.: In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres In other containers	rea	Free	Free	Tar
	11f 19a	l al l al	Other: In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres In other containers				iff (Mi
2208.50.19	01к 09е 11g 19в	l al l al l al l al	Other per Not exceeding 57 % vol.: In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres In other containers Other: In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres In other containers	l al	\$30.003		Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amen (No. 4) 1990
2208.90			- Other:				iendn 90
			Cordials, liqueurs and bitters: Other:				Amendment Order 1990
2208.90.12	00a	Q	For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area		7/91 11 7/92 10.5	AU Free LDC 2 LLDC Free Pac Free	Order
2208.90.13	00н	Q	Other: Containing not more than 1.15 % vol.		15 7/91 14 7/92 13	AU Free LDC 5 LLDC Free	
						Pac Free	1545

			SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued		
	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
			Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic, etc.—continued - Other—continued - Cordials, etc.—continued Other—continued Other—continued		
2208.90.15	00L	l	Containing more than 1.15 % vol., but not more than 5 % vol.	15 plus 75.623¢ ⁴ 7/91 14 plus 75.623¢ ⁴ 7/92 13 plus 75.623¢ ⁴	AU 75.623¢4 LDC 5 plus 75.623¢4 LLDC 75.623¢4 Pac 75.623¢4
2208.90.18	00к	l	Containing more than 5 % vol., but not more than 9 % vol.	15 plus \$1.2603 ⁵ 7/91 14 plus \$1.2603 ⁵ 7/92 13 plus \$1.2603 ⁵	AU \$1.2603 ³ LDC 5 plus \$1.2603 ⁵ LLDC \$1.2603 ³ Pac \$1.2603 ³
2208.90.22	00g	R	Containing more than 9 % vol., but not more than 14 % vol. per l	15 plus \$1.7336 7/91 14 plus \$1.7336 7/92 13 plus \$1.7336	AU \$1.7336 LDC 5 plus \$1.7336 LLDC \$1.7336 Pac \$1.7336

2208.90.25	00F	Q	Containing more than 14 % vol., but not more 23 % vol.	than <i>per</i> l	15 plus \$2.8358 ² 7/91 14 plus \$2.8358 ² 7/92 13 plus \$2.8358 ²	AU \$2.8358 ² LDC 5 plus \$2.8358 ² LLDC \$2.8358 ² Pac \$2.8358 ²	1990/264
			 - Spirits and spirituous beverages the strength of which be ascertained by OIML hydrometer: 	n can			
			Vodka:				Tat
			Having a Customs value of less than \$22.00 per alcohol:	itre of			iff (M
2208.90.33			For further manufacture in a licensed manufact	uring	20 7/91 18 7/92 16.5	AU Free CA 19.5 7/91 17.5 7/92 16 LLDC Free Pac Free	Tariff (Miscellaneous) A (No. 4) 19
	01g 09в	l al l al	In bottles Otherwise packed				Amen 1990
2208.90.35			Other	per l al	20 plus \$30.003 7/91 18 plus \$30.003 7/92 16.5 plus \$30.003	AU \$30.00 ³ CA 19.5 plus \$30.00 ³ 7/91 17.5 plus \$30.00 ³ 7/92 16 plus \$30.00 ³	Amendment Order 1990
	01к 09е	l al l al	In bottles Otherwise packed			LLDC \$30.00 ³ Pac \$30.00 ³	

SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates	of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	_
			Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic, etc.—continued			_
			- Other—continued			
			- Spirits and spirituous, etc.—continued			
			Vodka—continued			
			Other:			-
2208.90.36			For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area per l al	\$2.00 7/91 \$1.80 7/92 \$1.65	AU Free CA \$1.93 7/91 \$1.76 7/92 \$1.62 LLDC Free Pac Free	
	01f 09a	l al l al	In bottles Otherwise packed			
2208.90.37			Other per l al	\$32,00 ³ 7/91 \$31.80 ³ 7/92 \$31.65 ³	AU \$30.00 ³ CA \$31.93 ³ 7/91 \$31.76 ³ 7/92 \$31.62 ³ LLDC \$30.00 ³ Pac \$30.00 ³	
	01в 09н	l al l al	In bottles Otherwise packed		1 ας φ30.00	
			Other:			
2208.90.42	01f 09a 19j	l al l al l al	For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres: In bottles Otherwise packed In other containers	Free	Free	

2208.90.48	01р 09к 19g	l al l al l al	Other In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres: Otherwise packed In other containers Other:	\$30.003		1990/264
2208.90.52	00c	Q	Containing not more than 1.15 % vol.	Free	Free	
			Containing more than 1.15 % vol., but not more than 5 % vol.:	•		Ta
2208.90.55	00в	Q	For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area	Free	Free	Tariff (Miscellaneous) (No. 4)
2208.90.58	00a	Q	Other per ℓ	75.623¢4	••	Иisc
			Containing more than 5 % vol., but not more than 9 % vol.:			ellane (No
2208.90.62	τ00	Q	For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area	Free	Free	
2208.90.68	00_{G}	l	Other <i>per</i> ℓ	\$1.26035		4me
			Containing more than 9 % vol., but not more than 14 % vol.:			Amendment Order 1990
2208.90.71	00н	Q	For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area	Free	Free	nt O1
2208.90.79	00J	Q	Other <i>per</i> ℓ	\$1.7336		der
			Containing more than 14 % vol., but not more than 23 % vol.:			
2208.90.81	00c	Q	For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area	Free	Free	
2208.90.89	00_{D}	Q	Other <i>per</i> ℓ	\$2.83582		
						_

SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	s of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
	-		Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic, etc.—continued		
			- Other—continued		
			Other—continued		
			Other:		
2208.90.91			For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area Not exceeding 57 % vol.:	Free	Free
	01g 09в	l al l al	In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres In other containers Other:		
	11р 19к	l al l al	In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres In other containers		
2208.90.99			Other per lal	\$30.003	••
	01н 09с	l al l al	Not exceeding 57 % vol.: In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres In other containers Other:	·	
	11e 19l	l al l al	In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres In other containers		

²Includes an amount of \$2.8358 per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

Includes an amount of \$30.00 per l al being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

Includes an amount of 75.623 cents per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

Includes an amount of \$1.2603 per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

⁶Includes an amount of \$1.733 per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

Chapter 29

Organic chemicals

II.- ALCOHOLS AND THEIR HALOGENATED, SULPHONATED, NITRATED OR NITROSATED DERIVATIVES

29.05			Acyclic alcohols and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives:		
			- Saturated monohydric alcohols:		
2905.11			Methanol (methyl alcohol):		
2905.11.19	00a	Q	Other	Free	Free
			Chapter 33		
	Fssentia	al oils	and resingids, perfumery, cosmetic or toilet	nrenarations	

Essential oils and resinoids; perfumery, cosmetic or toilet preparations

33.02			Mixtures of odoriferous substances and mixtures (including alcoholic solutions) with a basis of one or more of these substances, of a kind used as raw materials in industry:		
3302.10			- Of a kind used in the food or drink industries:		
3302.10.09	00р	Q	 – Culinary or flavouring spirituous solutions 	Free	Free

Chapter 85

Electrical machinery and equipment and parts thereof; sound recorders and reproducers, television image and sound recorders and reproducers, and parts and accessories of such articles

85.12		Electrical lighting or signalling equipment (excluding articles of heading No. 85.39), windscreen wipers, defrosters and demisters, of a kind used for cycles or motor vehicles:		
8512.30		- Sound signalling equipment:		
		Horns:		
8512.30.18	00н	 Other	Free	Free

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
			Chapter 96		
			Miscellaneous manufactured articles		
96.06			Buttons, press-fasteners, snap-fasteners and press-studs, button moulds and other parts of these articles; button blanks: - Buttons:	1	
9606.21.01	00ғ	Hd	Of plastics, not covered with textile material	28.5 or ◆ 7/91 24.5 or ◆ 7/92 21.5	AU Free LDC 23 (except TW) or ∳ 7/91 19.5 or ∳ 7/92 17 LLDC Free Pac Free
9606.21.09	00g	Hd	per hundr	ed 33¢ 7/91 16¢	"
9606.29			Other:		
9606.29.11	00н	Hd	Other	28.5 or • 7/91 24.5 or 7/92 21.5	AU Free LDC 23 or ♦ 7/91 19.5 or ♦ 7/92 17 LLDC Free Pac Free
9606.29.19	ι00	Hd	per hundr	7/91 16¢	
9606.30			 Button moulds and other parts of buttons; button blanks: Button moulds and other parts of buttons: Parts of buttons: 		

9606.30.21			Other		28.5 or ◆ 7/91 24.5 or ◆ 7/92 21.5	AU Free LDC 23 or ∳ 7/91 19.5 or ∳ 7/92 17 LLDC Free Pac Free	1990/264
	01р 09к	Hd Hd	Of plastics Other				7
9606.30.29				per hundred	33¢ 7/91 16¢		arif
	01e 09l	Hd Hd	Of plastics Other				Tariff (Miscellaneous) (No. 4)
			Button blanks:				scello (
			Other blanks:				laneo (No.
9606.30.51			– – – Other		28.5 or • 7/91 24.5 or • 7/92 21.5	AU Free LDC 23 or ♦ 7/91 19.5 or ♦ 7/92 17 LLDC Free	us) Amendment Order 4) 1990
	01L 09F	Hd Hd	Of plastics Other			Pac Free	t Ora
9606.30.59	01a 09g	Hd Hd	Of plastics	per hundred	33¢ 7/91 16¢		er

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

155

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect. This order, which comes into effect on 1 November 1990,—

- (a) Provides for the removal of the 2 percent rate of duty from Tariff item 1903.00.00 (tapioca and tapioca substitutes):
- (b) Converts specific tariffs to ad valorem tariffs or free of duty for certain goods not subject to industry plans. Products converted to ad valorem rates include beer, spirits, liqueurs, and plastic buttons and blanks, while those converted to free of duty include methanol, culinary or flavouring solutions, and certain alcohol products:
- (c) Creates a duty free status for vehicle horns of Tariff heading 85.12.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in Gazette: 27 September 1990. This order is administered in the Ministry of Commerce.